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February 6th, 2008
To The Secretariat:
This is a letter of request soliciting the investigating commission of the Joint ILO/UNESCO Committee of Experts On the Application of the Recommendation Concerning Teaching Personnel (CEART) to take heed of and investigate the matter of Tokyo Metropolitan Government’s coercion of the national flag (Hinomaru) and the national anthem at school ceremonies and events.

We, the Coalition Against Nationalistic Educational Policy (equivalent Japanese title abbreviated as KOKUKOKU), are an organization consisting mainly of school-teachers who have either brought an accusation as plaintiffs themselves or as third parties against Governor Shintaro Ishihara and others responsible for coercing teachers and non-teaching staff as well as students to stand up to face in respect the national flag (Hinomaru) and sing in unison the national anthem (Kimigayo) at entrance and graduation ceremonies.

We are anticipating that the CEART commission will obtain fruitful results out of their investigation of the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology (MEXT)’s policies concerning “incompetent teachers” and the “Revised Teacher Evaluation System.” It is our sincere hope, partly to that end as well, that the commission will investigate with utmost care into the fact that the newly-launched nationalistic policies coercing loyalty to the national flag and anthem are not observing the spirits or the articles of the Recommendation Concerning the Status of Teachers(1966).

Governor Ishihara and the Metropolitan Board of Education under his control issued a directive (commonly referred to as the “10.23 directive”) on October 23, 2003, ordering all the principals of Tokyo Metropolitan Government (TMG) schools to issue a coercive order to the entire personnel concerning the handling of the Hinomaru and Kimigayo at entrance and graduation ceremonies. The 10.23 directive and the order given out by the principals made it obligatory for everybody to stand up facing the Hinomaru, the flag, and sing Kimigayo, the anthem. The order also threatened that any employee who disobeys the order would be penalized. At every graduation and entrance ceremonies, held in March and April respectively, throughout the years of 2004-2007, the principals of all the TMG-run schools gave the order that the entire body of the teachers and non-teaching staff should stand up and sing. At every site of the ceremonies, the seating of the employees was pre-allotted, and members of the Metropolitan Office of Education came, each with a copy of the plan of the seats at hand, to check whether or not everyone is standing. 

Many of the teachers and staff members were distressed. Some underwent nervous breakdowns due to so much stress. Most of them yielded to the threat of punishment (one teacher mentions that he felt he was being intimidated at gunpoint.), and ended up rising against their own thought and conscience. On the other hand, there were others who, out of their loyalty to their own thought and conscience, decided, despite the order, to remain silently seated for the period of forty seconds for which the melody of Kimigayo went on. The 388 people who did not follow the order in the four year period were penalized. The punishment has included such strong measures as delaying wage-raises, wage-cuts and lay-offs. There are even those whose cumulative record of repeated punishments has piled up to such an extent that receiving another punishment may result in their dismissal.

    Furthermore, all those penalized have been ordered to participate in training programs supposedly designed to “make better ” their thought and conscience. Failure to participate has resulted in an additional penalization on account of violation of the order. Some teachers have been relegated to distant areas, to places they would hardly want to move to, or have had their ranks of teacher evaluation brought down. They are also facing the fear that they might be branded as “teachers with incompetent skills,” just for the fact that they chose not to sing Kimigayo. Moreover, 35 teachers so far have been deprived of their teaching profession with their contracts of re-employment, which is normally granted to anyone with a full-time teaching experience, having been cancelled or denied for the very reason that they were penalized before. Such cases of penalization have been enacted without the Tokyo Board of Education negotiating with any of the teacher organizations, and during the mandatory process of voluntary questioning, the board has been unilaterally enacting the punishments by refusing the attendance of a third party such as attorneys.

  Many teaching and non-teaching school employees have been forced to obey the orders against their own thought and conscience. Also, at graduation and entrance ceremonies held at TMG-run schools, it used to be customary, upon singing the anthem, to mention to the students and their guardians, “You are all guaranteed by the Constitution the freedom of thought and conscience. It is entirely up to you to decide whether or not to stand up and sing. The Board of Education, however, prohibited the event-hosts concerned from making that remark. They made a false charge that certain teachers enticed some students into refusing to stand up and sing, thereby either reprimanding in a written form or giving out stern warnings to 133 teachers. One vice-principal went so far as to shake students who did not rise by the shoulder in an effort to force them to stand up. Prohibiting the remark on “thought and conscience” and coercing by means of the official order for the teachers and staff to stand up and sing ultimately amounts to exercising untold pressure on the students and their guardians. It is an infringement of not only the employees’ but the students’ and their guardians’ freedom of thought and conscience. The coercion of the Hinomaru and Kimigayo and the punishments that ensued are in violation of Article 19 of the Constitution of Japan, which states that “freedom of thought and conscience shall not be violated.” It is also a clear case of violation of the ILO/UNESCO’s 1966 Recommendation Concerning the Status of Teachers. We hereby earnestly request that the CEART commission investigate into this case of grave importance that has been and is taking place here in Tokyo and is threatening to spread nationwide.

Since December, 2004, we have been accusing and complaining six times (different set of people as accusers and complainants at each instance) over against Governor Ishihara, Superintendent of Educational Affairs of the Tokyo Board of Education Yokichi Yokoyama and Guidance Director Seiichi Kondo as criminal offenders to the Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office. There is no doubt whatsoever that their action of ordering all the teachers and staff to do what is against Article 19 of the Constitution with the threat of punishment and of, in fact, punishing those who did not follow the order constitutes nothing other than an intimidation, extortion and abuse of power as civil servants. 

The coordinating representatives of the KOKUKOKU group are two prominent attorneys: Mr. Koken Tsuchiya, former president of Japan Federation of Bar Association and Mr. Shojiro Goto, who has been treating a number of cases where the defendants were accused of false charges. Not only people from Tokyo, but from all parts of the country, not only teachers and staff, but citizens, intellectuals, lawyers and those who are non-Japanese by nationality have joined to participate in the movement. These include 21 accusers, 402 complainants, 138 agent-attorneys and 5,000 endorsers. The press conference held at the Foreign Correspondent Club of Tokyo attracted the attention of a large number of people and the news was spread throughout the world. (See Data 1)

The prosecutors office, however, dismissed the case in December, 2005. In April, 2007, the Supreme Court approved of the prosecutors decision. However, in the preventive trial case (civil trial) in which we appealed that we have no obligation to obey the work order concerning the Hinomaru and Kimigayo, the Tokyo District Court ruled that “the order of enforcing rising and singing is against the Constitution, and no one should be forced to follow the stand-up and sing order. There should be no punishment.” Still, the Tokyo Board of Education ignores the ruling, keeps forcing the principals to give the mandatory order, and keeps penalizing those teachers and staff members who do not follow it. Concerning the issue of the Hinomaru & Kimigayo coercion, there are a total of 15 cases of either court trials or examinations initiated by the TMG Personnel Commission going on at the moment.

Reasons why the coercion of the Hinomaru & Kimigayo is a violation of freedom of thought and conscience are listed below.

1.  The national government forcibly passed the national flag & anthem law, overriding voices of opposition against it, and thereby designated the Hinomaru the national flag and Kimigayo, the national anthem. Both the flag and the anthem are remembered as the symbols of the militaristic imperial state that killed a countless number of people in the Asian countries that the imperial state invaded in, and also a huge number of its domestic subjects. Many people still shudder at the flag and the anthem, and see them inappropriate as their national flag and anthem. The government, at the time of enactment of the law, explained that the law does not enforce the actual hoisting of the flag or the singing of the anthem.

2.  The Hinomaru & Kimigayo created the fanaticism for the war of aggression and suppressed cries against the war. They are what “Hakenkreuz” and “Deutschland über alles” are to Germans. Up until the end of World WarⅡ, teachers in this country, tied down by the emperor system ideologies, supported in vigor the governmental policies of war of aggression and, with the Hinomaru & Kimigayo as the tools of instillation, pumped the fanatic emotion into the children they were teaching, thereby helping to send them to the battlefields. When the war was over, teachers and non-teaching staff harshly repented all this, and resolved “never again to send their students to the battlefield.” This resolution has been passed on to teachers and staff of one generation to another, and it has become an educational creed for many present-day teachers. They have opposed everything that might lead to war, making every effort for the sake of peace and democracy.

3.  Many of the students as well as teachers and staff of the TMG -run schools are descendents of people from areas like China, Korea and the like, lands in which the pre-war militaristic imperial state of Japan invaded in. They, along with their family members, are mostly abhorrent of the Hinomaru & Kimigayo. The flag and the anthem are reminiscent of the criminal acts committed in the past by Japan and are suggestive of the possibility of Japan becoming a world-class military power.

4  Many citizens, teachers and staff see the coercion of the showing of loyalty to the Hinomaru & Kimigayo as chauvinistically nationalistic as an act of education and hope to refuse it, especially when the government has been dispatching its self-defense forces overseas, the ex-prime minister has formally vowed to revise the Constitution, and the incumbent Liberal Democratic Party has disclosed their draft of revising it. The Hinomaru & Kimigayo and the coercion of them is a matter of thought and conscience.

5.  The freedom of thought and conscience is clearly stated as Article 19 of the Constitution. In the militaristic imperial state of Japan, only the thought that the state recognized as right was acceptable, and thoughts that were deemed harmful were suppressed. This means that the state intervened in the minds of people. Because free mental activities were suppressed like this, processes of personality formation and self autonomy were disrupted, blind faith and flattery toward power and authority was generated and people became unable to question, much less oppose policies of another war of aggression.

    In order to avoid repeating this dark history, it is clearly and deliberately stated in the Constitution that “freedom of thought and conscience shall not be violated.” The “stand up and sing” order together with the ensuing punishment is coercion of the thought that the Hinomaru and Kimigayo should be respected. It suppresses such thought and conscience as reflected in opinions like “That is not something to be imposed upon anybody,” or “I cannot respect that.” This is a violation of the Constitution and it threatens the freedom of internal thought which is supposed to be guaranteed to the utmost extent.

6.  Giving the “stand up and sing” order is a criminal conduct. No teachers, non-teaching personnel or civil servants in general are under an obligation to follow “mandatory” directives that are against the Constitution, laws, or public order and morals. To coerce someone with a threat of punishment constitutes a crime of intimidation (Article 222, Criminal Law), a crime of extortion (Article 223, Criminal Law).

  In order to do justice to these crimes and to prevent the coercion, we have filed a lawsuit and against made a legal complaint about the ringleaders, Governor Ishihara and his subordinates that are responsible for his educational policies, Superintendent of Educational Affairs Yokichi Yokoyama and Guidance Director Seiichi Kondo,.

The coercion of the Hinomaru & Kimigayo and the ensuing punishment is a violation of the 1966 ILO/UNESCO recommendation. Below, we will mention precisely how in the order of the articles of the recommendation.

1. The coercion of the Hinomaru & Kimigayo is overtly infringing upon the freedom of thought and conscience of teaching ad non-teaching school personnel, and also tacitly coercing students as well as their guardians. This is a violation of not only the Constitution but also the preamble as well as ChapterⅢ Guiding Principles, and ChapterⅢ Article 9.

2.  The Tokyo Board of Education is refusing to hold consultations with teacher and staff unions on the ground that this is an administrative and managerial affair. This is a violation of ChapterⅢ Article 9, Chapter Ⅶ Article 49.

3. At the occasion of voluntary questioning, the accompaniment of a third party such as attorneys has been denied and defenses to be made by the teachers and staff who chose not to stand or sing have not been made available. This is a violation of Chapter Ⅶ Article 50 and Chapter X Article 124.

4. The Board of Education has been refusing altogether to negotiate with any of the school employee organizations concerned over the appropriateness of the punishments. The punishments themselves have been inconceivably heavy in the light of what punishments have ever been like anywhere in the country. Above all, the Board has been resorting to malevolent actions like throwing the notices of punishment and canceling of re-employment directly into the private mailbox at the residence of each of those whom they were punishing, and that only days before the first day of the new school year,. This is a violation of Chapter Ⅲ Article 7, Chapter Ⅶ Article 45, and Chapter Ⅷ Article 64-1.

We request your organization to urgently investigate this matter. We will be pleased to provide any additional information you might need. Please advise us how to communicate most effectively with you as an organization regarding this matter. We sincerely hope that representatives of our coalition will be allowed to meet with your representatives during their visit to Japan in April. 

Yours truly, 
Nobuki Matsubara
Secretary-general,

The Coalition for Accusation and Complaint 

against the Coercers of the Hinomaru and Kimigayo (Kokukoku)
スイス・ジュネーブ　　
「教員の地位に関する勧告」の適用に関する
ILO・UNESCO 合同専門家委員会（ＣＥＡＲＴ）御中
ＣＥＡＲＴ調査団に対して、国旗（「日の丸」）と国歌（「君が代」）の強制及び処分問題に注目し、調査されることを要望する書簡
「日の丸・君が代」強制者を告訴・告発する会（略称「コクコク」の会）
　“The Coalition for Accusation and Complaint against the Coercers of Hinomaru and Kimigayo”
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　〒113-0031　東京都文京区根津1-1-14-302

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　電話　03-5834-1484   Fax　03-5834-1485
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事務局長　松原信材
　この文書は「教員の地位に関する勧告」の適用に関するILO・UNESCO 合同専門家委員会（CEART）が東京都の学校での儀式における国旗（Hinomaru）と国歌（Kimigayo）の強制について注目されることを強く要望する書簡です。
私たちは、卒業式や入学式において国旗と国歌に正対起立してを斉唱することを教職員と生徒に強制している石原都知事らを刑事告訴・告発した教員を中心とするグループです。
　私たちはＣＥＡＲＴ調査団による日本の「指導力不足教員」政策および「新教員評価制度」に係わる調査が十分な成果をあげられることを期待しています。そのためにも、私たちは、今回の調査の際に、その目的との関連で、日本（東京）における国旗（Hinomaru）・国歌（Kimigayo）への忠誠行為を強制する国家主義的な新教育政策によって、ＩＬＯ・ユネスコ「教員の地位に関する勧告」の精神及び条項が遵守されていない問題についても充分注意をはらって調査されることを強く要望するものです。
国旗（「日の丸」）・国歌（「君が代」）の強制と処分の現実
　石原都知事とその下にある東京都教育委員会は2003年10月23日に通達（「10・23通達」といわれている）を発出し、全都立学校の校長に対して、卒業式・入学式において「日の丸・君が代」の扱いについて全教職員に職務命令を出すように指示しました。
　この「10・23通達」およびそれに基づく校長らの職務命令は、「日の丸」に正対起立し「君が代」を歌うことを命令するものです。そして、その命令に従わなければ処分すると脅かしています。全都立学校の校長たちは2004年、2005年、2006年、2007年の卒業式（3月）と入学式（4月）において、起立・斉唱命令を全教職員に出しました。教職員の座席はあらかじめ指定され、式には教育庁職員が参加して座席表を手にしながら、教職員が起立しているか否かをチェックしました。
　多くの教職員は命令に従うか従わないか大変苦しみました。ストレスのために神経を病む者もいました。多くの教職員は従わなければ処分するぞという脅しに屈し（ある教員は「ピストルを突きつけられたと感じた」と述べています）、自分の思想・良心に反して起立しました。また、自分の思想・良心を守りたいと考えた教職員は、命令に従わず「君が代」のメロディーが流れている40秒間静かに着席していました。命令に従わなかったこの教職員たちは処分されました（4年間で388名）。
　処分は昇給延伸、給料削減、勤務停止と非常に重いものです。処分が累積されてあと1回命令に従わないと免職にされるおそれのある教員も出ています。
　さらに処分された全教職員は思想・良心を「改め」させる研修に参加することを命令され（参加しないと命令違反で追加処分される）、ある教員は遠距離地への異動や意に反する異動を命令されたり、「教員評価」を下げられています。そして「君が代」を歌わなかったことを理由に「指導力不足教員」と認定されてしまうのではないかという恐怖にさらされています。それだけでなく、処分されたことを理由に退職後の再雇用採用（希望するものは誰でも通常5年間保障されている）を取り消されたり、採用されなかったりして35名の教職員が教職を奪われています。こうした処分は、東京都教育委員会が教職員団体と交渉せず、しかも処分決定のための「事情聴取」において弁護士等第三者の立ち会いを拒否して一方的に決められています。
　脅迫及び処分故に、多くの教職員は家族の生活を維持するために、自分の思想・良心に反して、命令に従うことを余儀なくされているのです。
　また、多くの都立学校では卒業式・入学式において「君が代」斉唱に際して生徒・保護者に「皆さんには憲法によって思想・良心の自由が保障されていますので、起立・斉唱するかしないかは自分で判断して下さい」と説明してきました。ところが東京都教育委員会はその説明をすることを禁止しました。そして生徒が起立・斉唱しなかったのは教員が「思想・良心の自由」を説明して生徒をそそのかしたのだと言いがかりをつけて、教員133名を文書訓告や厳重注意という処分をしました。起立しなかった生徒の肩を揺すって起立を促した副校長もいます。生徒・保護者への「思想・良心」の説明を禁止し、また、命令して教職員全員を起立・斉唱させることは生徒・保護者に起立・斉唱するように暗黙の圧力を加えるものです。教職員のみならず、生徒・保護者の「思想・良心」を侵害しています。このような「日の丸・君が代」の強制と処分は日本国憲法19条「思想・良心の自由は、これを侵してはならい」に違反しています。またＩＬＯ・ユネスコの1966年「勧告」を踏みにじっています。この東京の（そして全国に広められようとしている）重大な事件を調査するようＣＥＡＲＴ調査団に切に要望します。
私たち「コクコクの会」はこの事件の首謀者たちを告訴・告発しました。
　私たちは石原都知事、横山教育長（当時）、近藤指導部長（当時）の3名を、2004年12月以降6次にわたって刑事犯罪者として東京地方検察庁に告訴・告発しました。
　憲法19に反することを自治体責任者の地位を利用し、しかも処分するぞと脅して教職員に命令し、さらに処分したことは脅迫罪、強要罪そして公務員職権濫用罪という刑事犯罪に他ならないからです。
　「コクコクの会」の共同代表は元日弁連会長の土屋公献弁護士と、数々の冤罪事件に取り組んできた後藤昌次郎弁護士です。
　東京だけでなく日本各地から、また教職員だけでなく市民、知識人、弁護士また日本国籍を持たない人などが、告訴人（21人）、告発人（402人）、代理人弁護士（138人）そして賛同人（5,000人）として取り組みに結集しました。2005年3月の外国特派員協会での記者会見は大きな反響を生み、全世界に報道されました（資料1参照）。
　ところが東京地検は2005年12月に「不起訴」と決定しました。2007年4月最高裁もこの決定を容認しました。
　しかし、「日の丸・君が代」に関するこの職務命令に従う義務はないということを訴えた予防訴訟裁判（民事裁判）では、2006年9月21日、東京地裁が「起立・斉唱命令は憲法違反であり、起立・斉唱命令に従う義務はない。処分してはならない」という判決を出しました。ところが、東京都教育委員会はそれを無視し、今も職務命令を校長に出させ、命令に従わない教職員を処分し続けています。予防訴訟裁判の控訴審も含め、「日の丸・君が代」強制問題に関して、現在15の裁判や人事委員会審理が続けられています（資料2参照）。
「日の丸・君が代」の強制が思想・良心の自由の侵害であり、刑事犯罪である理由　
　１　1999年、多くの国民の反対を無視して政府は国旗・国歌法を強行成立させ、「日の丸」を国旗、「君が代」を国歌と定めました。
　しかし、「日の丸・君が代」は、第二次世界大戦においてアジア諸国を侵略して多くの民衆を殺しまた多くの日本民衆を殺した天皇制軍事国家のシンボルとして、国内外の人々に記憶されています。多くの人々が今も、「日の丸・君が代」を忌避し、国旗・国歌としてふさわしくないと考えています。政府は法制定時、この法律は国民に国旗掲揚・国歌斉唱を義務付けるものではないと説明しました。
　
　２　「日の丸」と「君が代」が侵略戦争への熱狂をつくりだし、戦争反対の声を押しつぶしました。ナチスドイツの「ハーケンクロイツ」と「世界に冠たるドイツ」と同じです。
　戦前、教師たちは天皇制思想に縛られ、政府の侵略戦争政策を積極的に支持し、「日の丸・君が代」を道具にして子どもたちに戦争熱を吹き込み、そして戦場に送りました。戦後、教職員たちはこれを強く反省し、「教え子を再び戦場に送らない」と決意しました。今もその決意を多くの教職員が受けつぎ、それを教育上の信念としています。教職員は戦争につながる全てに反対し、平和と民主主義のために取り組み努力してきました。
　３　都立学校には、戦前の天皇制軍事国家日本が侵略した中国・朝鮮をはじめとするアジアの人々の子どもたちや教職員も多くいます。彼らとその家族の中には「日の丸・君が代」を嫌っている方も多くいます。「日の丸・君が代」に過去の戦争における日本の犯罪行為を想い出したり再び日本が軍事大国になるのではないかという不安を抱くからです。
　４　日本政府が自衛隊を海外に次々と派遣し、「戦争と戦力の放棄」を謳う平和憲法の改定を前首相が公言し、与党自民党が改定草案を発表している今、この「日の丸・君が代」への忠誠行為の強制を、排外主義的で国家主義的な教育行為であると心配し拒絶したいと考えている市民や教職員が多くいます。
　「日の丸・君が代」およびその強制は思想・良心の問題なのです。
　５　思想・良心の自由を日本国は憲法19条として明文化しています。
　戦前の天皇制軍事国家日本においては、国家が正しいと認めた思想しか認められず、国家にとってためにならないと判断された思想は弾圧されました。「人間の内心に国家権力が立ち入った」のです。このように自由な精神的活動が弾圧されたために、人格の形成、人格の自律性が阻害され、権力・権威への迎合と付和雷同を生み、侵略戦争政策に反対するどころか疑問を持つことすらできなくなったのです。
　この暗黒の歴史を繰り返させないために、日本国憲法では「思想及び良心の自由は、これを侵してはならない」と意識的に明文化されています。
　起立・斉唱命令および処分は「日の丸・君が代」を尊重せよという思想の押しつけです。それは、強制してはならないとか、尊重できない、とかという思想・良心を弾圧するものです。これは憲法違反であり、人間の精神活動で最も保障されるべき内心の自由を脅かすものです。
　　起立・斉唱命令は刑事犯罪です。
　憲法・法律そして公序良俗に反する職務命令に従う義務は、教職員にも一般公務員にもありません。義務のないことを処分で脅して従わせることは、脅迫罪（刑法222条）、強要罪（刑法223条）、公務員職権濫用罪（刑法193条）という刑事犯罪です。
　この犯罪を罰して「日の丸・君が代」の強制を止めさせるために、私たちは首謀者である石原都知事とその部下で教育行政の責任者である横山教育長、近藤指導部長の3名を告訴・告発したのです。
「日の丸・君が代」の強制はＩＬＯ・ユネスコ1966年勧告を踏みにじっています。要約します。
　１　「日の丸・君が代」の強制は教職員の「思想・良心の自由」を侵害し、また、生徒や保護者に対しても暗黙に強制しており、日本国憲法とともに勧告の前文と第Ⅲ章「指導原則」と第Ⅷ章80項を踏みにじっています。
　２　この問題に関して、東京都教育委員会は管理運営事項だとして職員団体との協議を拒否しています。第Ⅲ章9項と第Ⅶ章49項に反しています。
　３　処分を行うにあたっての事情聴取において弁護士ら第三者の立ち会いを認めず、起立・斉唱しなかった教職員の弁明を聞いていません。第Ⅹ章124項とⅦ章50項違反です。
　４　処分の量刑について職員団体とまったく協議せず、また、全国に例を見ない、未だかつてない重いものです。特に、再雇用職員に対して東京都教育委員会は、新学期の始まる日（4月1日）の2日前に処分通知および採用取り消し通知を自宅のポストに投げ込むなどの行為を突然行いました。第Ⅲ章7項、第Ⅶ章45項、第Ⅷ章64－1項違反です。
　私たちは、あなた方の機関がこの問題を調査することを至急要請します。あなた方が必要とするいかなる追加情報の請求も私たちは歓迎します。この問題に関して、あなた方の機関と最も友好的にいかに連絡をとればよいのか、どうか私たちに助言をしてほしいのです。私たちは、私たちの組織の代表があなた方の訪日の間にあなた方の代表と会うことが出来ることを強く望んでいます。
「日の丸・君が代」の強制者を告訴告発する会（コクコク）事務局長
松原信材
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